



January 2017

Freedom of Information Request Reference N°: FOI 004425/16

I write in connection with your request for information received by the Norfolk Constabulary on the 6th December 2016 in which you sought access to the following information:

- 1 For the last four quarters for which data is available how many sexual offences were recorded against children under the age of 13 for the following sexual offences:
- 2 Out of the total number of sexual offences recorded in question 1), how many were assigned the following outcomes for children under the age of 13?
- 3 For the last four quarters for which data is available how many sexual offences were recorded against children under 16 (aged 13, 14, 15) for the following sexual offences
- 4 Out of the total number of sexual offences recorded in question 3), how many were assigned the following outcomes for children under 16 aged 13, 14, 15?
- 5 In the last four quarters for which data is available how many sexual offences were recorded against children under 18 (aged 16 and 17) for the following sexual offences
- 6 Out of the total number of sexual offences recorded in question 5), how many were assigned the following outcomes for children aged 16- 17
- 7 In the last 4 quarters for which data is available how many offences were recorded under the category of "coercive and controlling behaviour" recorded against young people aged 16 – 17?

Norfolk Constabulary holds information relevant to your request.

Response to your Request

Norfolk Constabulary has located the following information as relevant to your request.

Please see tables below.

Quarter 3 is October to December 2015

Quarter 4 is January to March 2016

Quarter 1 is April to June 2016

Quarter 2 is July to September 2016

Q1

CRIME	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2	Total
Abuse of position of trust: sexual activity with a female child aged 13-17 Suspect aged 18 or over	0	6	0	0	6
Abuse of position of trust: sexual activity with a female child aged under 13 Suspect aged 18 or over	2	0	0	0	2
Assault of a female child under 13 by penetration	1	3	2	1	7
Assault of a male child under 13 by penetration	0	0	1	0	1
Attempted - Causing or inciting a child under 13 to engage in sexual activity by an offender under 18 years of age: Female child - penetration	0	0	0	1	1
Attempted - Causing or inciting a child under 13 to engage in sexual activity by an offender under 18 years of age: Male child - penetration	0	0	0	1	1
Attempted - Causing or inciting a child under 13 to engage in sexual activity: Male child - penetration	0	0	0	1	1
Attempted - Meeting a female child following sexual grooming etc (Offender is aged 18 or over and victim is under 16)	0	0	1	0	1
Attempted - Sexual assault on a male child under 13	1	0	0	0	1
Attempted rape of a female aged under 16	0	0	1	0	1
Attempted rape of a female child under 13 by a male	0	0	1	2	3
Attempted rape of a male child under 13 by a male	0	1	0	0	1
Causing a child under 13 to watch a sexual act by an offender over 18 years of age	3	1	4	2	10
Causing a child under 13 to watch a sexual act by an offender under 18 years of age	0	0	1	0	1
Causing a child under 16 to watch a sexual act - Offender aged 18 or over	0	0	1	0	1
Causing a child under 16 to watch a sexual act - Offender aged Under 18	0	0	0	1	1
Causing or inciting a child under 13 to engage in sexual activity by an offender under 18 years of age: Female child no penetration	1	3	0	3	7
Causing or inciting a child under 13 to engage in sexual activity by an offender under 18 years of age: Male child no penetration	0	0	0	1	1
Causing or inciting a child under 13 to engage in sexual activity by an offender under 18 years of age: Male child - penetration	1	0	0	0	1
Causing or inciting a child under 13 to engage in sexual activity: Female child no penetration	4	4	6	7	21
Causing or inciting a child under 13 to engage in sexual activity: Female child - penetration	0	1	0	0	1
Causing or inciting a child under 13 to engage in sexual activity: Male child no penetration	1	5	0	0	6

Causing or inciting a female child under 16 to engage in sexual activity No Penetration - Offender 18 or over	4	3	1	2	10
Causing or inciting a female child under 16 to engage in sexual activity No Penetration - Offender Under 18	0	1	2	0	3
Causing/Inciting A Female Child Under 13 To Engage In Sexual Activity No Penetration	1	0	0	0	1
Causing/Inciting A Male Child Under 13 To Engage In A Sexual Activity No Penetration	1	0	0	0	1
Engaging in sexual activity in the presence of a child under 13 by an offender over 18 years of age	0	0	0	1	1
Exposure	3	4	1	2	10
Inciting a child family member to engage in sexual activity - Female - Victim Under 13 - 18 or over - no penetration	0	0	1	0	1
Inciting a child family member to engage in sexual activity - Female - Victim Under 13 - 18 or over - penetration	1	0	0	0	1
Rape Of A Female Child Under 13 By A Male	5	4	5	3	17
Rape of a male child under 13 by a male	1	0	3	2	6
Sexual activity with a child family member - Female - Victim Under 13 - 18 or over - no penetration	4	1	1	3	9
Sexual activity with a child family member - Female - Victim Under 13 - 18 or over - penetration	1	1	0	0	2
Sexual activity with a child family member - Female - Victim Under 13 - Under 18 - no penetration	1	1	0	0	2
Sexual activity with a child family member - Male - Victim Under 13 - 18 or over - no penetration	1	1	0	1	3
Sexual activity with a child family member - Male - Victim Under 13 - 18 or over - penetration	0	2	0	0	2
Sexual activity with a child family member - Male - Victim Under 13 - Under 18 - no penetration	0	0	0	2	2
Sexual activity with a child under 13 by an offender under 18 years of age: Female child no penetration	1	1	1	0	3
Sexual activity with a child under 13 by an offender under 18 years of age: Female child - penetration	0	1	0	0	1
Sexual activity with a child under 13 by an offender under 18 years of age: Male child no penetration	0	0	1	0	1
Sexual Activity With A Female Child Under 16 - With Penetration - Offender Under 18	1	0	0	0	1
Sexual activity with a female child under 16 by Penetration - Offender Under 18	0	1	0	0	1
Sexual activity with a female child under 16 No penetration - Offender 18 or over	0	0	2	2	4
Sexual activity with a female child under 16 No penetration - Offender Under 18	0	1	0	0	1
Sexual activity with a male child under 16 No penetration - Offender 18 or over	0	0	0	1	1
Sexual Assault Of A Female Child Under 13	12	11	18	21	62

Sexual assault on a female	0	1	3	1	5
Sexual Assault On A Male	1	0	2	0	3
Sexual assault on a male child under 13	3	3	3	4	13
Voyeurism	1	0	0	0	1
Grand Total	56	61	62	65	244

Q2

Outcome	Total
01. Charged/Summons	1
11. Suspect is below age of criminal responsibility	1
15. Victim supports but evidential difficulties prevent	3
16. Suspect ID. Victim does not support (or has withdrawn)	1
18. No Suspect. Crime investigated. Case closed pending	1
Not Recorded	70
Type 1 - Charged/Summoned/Postal Requisition	24
Type 10 - Formal Action Against Offender is not in the Public Interest (Police)	7
Type 11 - Prosecution Prevented-Named Suspect Identified But Is Below The Age Of Criminal Responsibility	11
Type 14 - Evidential Difficulties Victim Based-Named Suspect Not Identified: Crime Confirmed But The Victim Either Declines Or Unable To Support Further Police Investigation To Identify The Offender	9
Type 15 - Named Suspect Identified: Victim Supports Police Action But Evidential Difficulties Prevent Further Action	25
Type 16 - Named Suspect Identified: Evidential Difficulties Prevent Further Action: Victim Does Not Support (Or Has Withdrawn Support From) Police Action	20
Type 18 - Investigation Complete; No Suspect Identified. Crime Investigated As Far As Reasonably Possible-Case Closed Pending Further Investigative Opportunities Becoming Available	28
Type 2 - Caution Youth	1
Type 20 - Further action resulting from the crime report will be undertaken by another body or agency subject to the victim (or person acting on their behalf) being made aware of the act to be taken	24
Type 21 No Further Action Police Decision	9
Type 3 - Caution Adult	1

Type 8 - Community resolution (Crime)	7
Type 9 - Prosecution Not In the Public Interest (CPS)	1
Grand Total	244

Q3

CRIME	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2	Total
Abuse of position of trust: causing or inciting a child to engage in sexual activity - male child aged 13-17 Suspect aged 18 or over	0	1	0	0	1
Abuse of position of trust: sexual activity with a female child aged 13-17 Suspect aged 18 or over	0	1	0	0	1
Assault of a female child under 13 by penetration	0	2	0	1	3
Assault On A Female By Penetration	1	0	1	2	4
Attempted - Causing or inciting a female child under 16 to engage in sexual activity by Penetration - Offender Under 18	1	0	0	0	1
Attempted - Causing or inciting a female child under 16 to engage in sexual activity No Penetration - Offender 18 or over	0	0	1	0	1
Attempted - Meeting a female child following sexual grooming etc (Offender is aged 18 or over and victim is under 16)	0	1	0	0	1
Attempted - Sexual assault on a female	1	0	0	0	1
Attempted rape of a female aged under 16	0	2	0	0	2
Causing a child under 13 to watch a sexual act by an offender over 18 years of age	1	0	0	0	1
Causing a child under 16 to watch a sexual act - Offender aged 18 or over	1	1	3	2	7
Causing a child under 16 to watch a sexual act - Offender aged Under 18	0	1	0	2	3
Causing A Child Under 16 To Watch A Sexual Act Where Offender Is Under 18	1	0	0	0	1
Causing a person to engage in sexual activity without consent: Male person	0	0	0	1	1
Causing or inciting a child under 13 to engage in sexual activity by an offender under 18 years of age: Female child no penetration	0	0	0	1	1
Causing or inciting a child under 13 to engage in sexual activity: Female child no penetration	1	1	2	0	4
Causing or inciting a female child under 16 to engage in sexual activity by Penetration - Offender 18 or over	1	3	2	0	6
Causing or inciting a female child under 16 to engage in sexual activity by Penetration - Offender Under 18	2	1	0	1	4
Causing or inciting a female child under 16 to engage in sexual activity No Penetration - Offender 18 or over	3	11	11	6	31

Causing or inciting a female child under 16 to engage in sexual activity No Penetration - Offender Under 18	3	7	6	6	22
Causing or inciting a male child under 16 to engage in sexual activity by Penetration - Offender 18 or over	0	0	1	0	1
Causing or inciting a male child under 16 to engage in sexual activity by Penetration - Offender Under 18	0	0	1	0	1
Causing or inciting a male child under 16 to engage in sexual activity No Penetration - Offender 18 or over	2	0	1	3	6
Causing or inciting a male child under 16 to engage in sexual activity No Penetration - Offender Under 18	0	1	0	0	1
Causing/Inciting A Female Child Under 13 To Engage In Sexual Activity No Penetration	1	0	0	0	1
Causing/Inciting Female Child Under 16 To Engage In Sexual Activity. No Penetration; Offender Aged 18 Or Over	1	0	0	0	1
Causing/Inciting Male Child Under 16 To Engage In Sexual Activity by penetration - Offender Aged 18 Or Over	1	0	0	0	1
Causing/Inciting Male Child Under 16 To Engage In Sexual Activity. No Penetration; Offender Aged 18 Or Over	1	0	0	0	1
Engage in sexual communication with a child	0	0	1	0	1
Exposure	0	3	1	3	7
Inciting a child family member to engage in sexual activity - Female - Victim Under 13 - 18 or over - penetration	0	0	1	0	1
Meeting a female child following sexual grooming etc (Offender is aged 18 or over and victim is under 16)	1	0	0	3	4
Offence committed in and transferred to another Force area.	1	0	0	0	1
Rape of a female aged under 16	11	22	24	8	65
Rape of a female child under 13 by a male	1	2	2	4	9
Rape Of A Female Under 16	2	0	0	0	2
Rape of a male aged under 16	2	1	0	0	3
Rape of a male child under 13 by a male	0	1	1	0	2
Rape Of Male Aged Under 16	1	0	0	0	1
Sexual activity with a child family member - Female - Victim aged 13-18 - 18 or over - no penetration	1	0	0	0	1
Sexual activity with a child family member - Female - Victim Under 13 - 18 or over - no penetration	0	0	3	1	4
Sexual activity with a child family member - Female - Victim Under 13 - Under 18 - no penetration	2	0	0	0	2
Sexual activity with a child family member - Male - Victim Under 13 - Under 18 - no penetration	0	0	0	1	1

Sexual activity with a child under 13 by an offender under 18 years of age: Female child no penetration	0	0	0	1	1
Sexual activity with a child under 13 by an offender under 18 years of age: Female child - penetration	0	1	0	0	1
Sexual Activity With A Female Child Family Member Aged 13 - 17 No Penetration - Offender 18 Or Over	1	0	0	0	1
Sexual Activity With A Female Child Under 16 - Offender 18 or over	1	0	0	0	1
Sexual Activity With A Female Child Under 16 - With Penetration - Offender Under 18	2	0	0	0	2
Sexual activity with a female child under 16 by Penetration - Offender 18 or over	3	5	5	4	17
Sexual activity with a female child under 16 by Penetration - Offender Under 18	3	10	4	9	26
Sexual activity with a female child under 16 No penetration - Offender 18 or over	1	1	1	2	5
Sexual activity with a female child under 16 No penetration - Offender Under 18	0	1	1	2	4
Sexual Activity With A Female Child Under 16. No Penetration - Offender 18 Over Or Over	1	0	0	0	1
Sexual Activity With A Male Child Under 16 - No Penetration - Offender Under 18	1	0	0	0	1
Sexual activity with a male child under 16 by Penetration - Offender 18 or over	0	0	1	0	1
Sexual activity with a male child under 16 by Penetration - Offender Under 18	0	0	1	0	1
Sexual activity with a male child under 16 No penetration - Offender Under 18	0	1	2	0	3
Sexual assault of a female child under 13	4	4	2	4	14
Sexual Assault On A Female	13	14	18	17	62
Sexual assault on a male	1	0	2	2	5
Sexual assault on a male child under 13	0	0	1	2	3
Voyeurism	2	0	2	1	5
Grand Total	77	99	102	89	367

Q4

Outcome	Total
10. Not in the Public Interest (Police)	1
15. Victim supports but evidential difficulties prevent	4
16. Suspect ID. Victim does not support (or has withdrawn)	6

Not Recorded	113
Type 1 - Charged/Summoned/Postal Requisition	25
Type 10 - Formal Action Against Offender is not in the Public Interest (Police)	22
Type 11 - Prosecution Prevented-Named Suspect Identified But Is Below The Age Of Criminal Responsibility	1
Type 14 - Evidential Difficulties Victim Based-Named Suspect Not Identified: Crime Confirmed But The Victim Either Declines Or Unable To Support Further Police Investigation To Identify The Offender	13
Type 15 - Named Suspect Identified: Victim Supports Police Action But Evidential Difficulties Prevent Further Action	26
Type 16 - Named Suspect Identified: Evidential Difficulties Prevent Further Action: Victim Does Not Support (Or Has Withdrawn Support From) Police Action	80
Type 18 - Investigation Complete; No Suspect Identified. Crime Investigated As Far As Reasonably Possible-Case Closed Pending Further Investigative Opportunities Becoming Available	33
Type 1A - Charged/Summons - alternate offence. Offender has been charged under the alternate offence rule.	1
Type 2 - Caution Youth	2
Type 20 - Further action resulting from the crime report will be undertaken by another body or agency subject to the victim (or person acting on their behalf) being made aware of the act to be taken	5
Type 21 No Further Action Police Decision	13
Type 3 - Caution Adult	1
Type 5 - Offender has died	1
Type 8 - Community resolution (Crime)	11
Type 9 - Prosecution Not In the Public Interest (CPS)	2
(blank)	7
Grand Total	367

Q5

CRIME	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2	Total
Abuse of position of trust: causing or inciting a child to engage in sexual activity - female child aged 13-17 Suspect aged 18 or over	0	0	0	1	1
Abuse of position of trust: causing or inciting a child to engage in sexual activity - male child aged 13-17 Suspect aged 18 or over	0	0	0	2	2
Abuse of position of trust: sexual activity with a male child aged 13-17 Suspect aged 18 or over	0	0	0	1	1
Assault of a female child under 13 by penetration	1	0	0	0	1

Assault on a female by penetration	0	2	2	2	6
Attempted rape of a female aged 16 or over	0	0	1	1	2
Causing or inciting a child under 13 to engage in sexual activity by an offender under 18 years of age: Female child - penetration	0	1	0	0	1
Causing or inciting a female child under 16 to engage in sexual activity No Penetration - Offender 18 or over	0	0	0	1	1
Causing or inciting child prostitution or pornography: Child 13-17	1	0	0	1	2
Exposure	3	0	2	4	9
Inciting a child family member to engage in sexual activity - Female - Victim aged 13-18 - 18 or over - no penetration	0	0	1	0	1
Rape Of A Female Aged 16 Or Over	12	13	4	5	34
Rape of a female aged under 16	1	2	3	1	7
Rape of a female child under 13 by a male	2	1	0	1	4
Rape of a male aged 16 or over	0	1	1	1	3
Sexual activity with a child family member - Female - Victim aged 13-18 - 18 or over - no penetration	0	0	0	1	1
Sexual activity with a child family member - Female - Victim aged 13-19 - Under 18 - penetration	0	0	1	0	1
Sexual activity with a child family member - Female - Victim Under 13 - 18 or over - penetration	1	0	0	0	1
Sexual activity with a child family member - Female - Victim Under 13 - Under 18 - no penetration	1	0	0	0	1
Sexual activity with a child under 13 by an offender under 18 years of age: Female child no penetration	0	0	1	0	1
Sexual activity with a child under 13 by an offender under 18 years of age: Female child - penetration	0	0	1	0	1
Sexual Activity With A Female Child Under 16 - Offender 18 or over	1	0	0	0	1
Sexual activity with a female child under 16 by Penetration - Offender 18 or over	1	1	3	0	5
Sexual activity with a female child under 16 by Penetration - Offender Under 18	0	0	3	0	3
Sexual Activity With A Female Child Under 16. No Penetration - Offender 18 Over Or Over	1	0	0	0	1
Sexual assault of a female child under 13	0	0	1	0	1
Sexual assault on a female	6	9	13	11	39
Sexual assault on a male	0	1	0	1	2
Victim (3rdParty) not confirmed or not traced.	2	0	0	0	2

Voyeurism	0	0	0	2	2
Grand Total	33	31	37	36	137

Q6

Outcome	Total
10. Not in the Public Interest (Police)	1
15. Victim supports but evidential difficulties prevent	1
16. Suspect ID. Victim does not support (or has withdrawn)	2
18. No Suspect. Crime investigated. Case closed pending	2
Not Recorded	37
Type 1 - Charged/Summoned/Postal Requisition	7
Type 10 - Formal Action Against Offender is not in the Public Interest (Police)	2
Type 11 - Prosecution Prevented-Named Suspect Identified But Is Below The Age Of Criminal Responsibility	1
Type 13 - Prosecution Prevented-Named Suspect Identified But Victim Or Key Witness Is Dead Or Too Ill To Give Evidence	1
Type 14 - Evidential Difficulties Victim Based-Named Suspect Not Identified: Crime Confirmed But The Victim Either Declines Or Unable To Support Further Police Investigation To Identify The Offender	9
Type 15 - Named Suspect Identified: Victim Supports Police Action But Evidential Difficulties Prevent Further Action	15
Type 16 - Named Suspect Identified: Evidential Difficulties Prevent Further Action: Victim Does Not Support (Or Has Withdrawn Support From) Police Action	34
Type 18 - Investigation Complete; No Suspect Identified. Crime Investigated As Far As Reasonably Possible-Case Closed Pending Further Investigative Opportunities Becoming Available	12
Type 1A - Charged/Summons - alternate offence. Offender has been charged under the alternate offence rule.	2
Type 2 - Caution Youth	2
Type 20 - Further action resulting from the crime report will be undertaken by another body or agency subject to the victim (or person acting on their behalf) being made aware of the act to be taken	6
Type 9 - Prosecution Not In the Public Interest (CPS)	1
(blank)	2
Grand Total	137

Q7 There were 2 recorded crimes in Q4.